






HB	2006	Compliance	Narrative


The	 Bend	 Heroes	 Foundation,	 in	 partnership	 with	 Central	 Oregon	 Veterans	 Outreach,	 is	 applying	 to	
expand	 Veterans	 Village,	 an	 Emergency	 Shelter	 at	 63255	 Service	 Rd,	 Bend,	 OR	 within	 the	 Deschutes	
County	 Public	 Safety	 Campus.	 	 	 	 The	 Expansion	 will	 consist	 of	 7	 shelters	 and	 modified	 community	
facilities.	 	 	 The	 shelters	 will	 contain	 sleeping	 and	 restroom	 facilities	 and	will	 comply	 with	 applicable	
building	codes,	and	public	health	and	safety	codes	.		The	site	is	within	the	Urban	Growth	Boundary	of	the	
City	of	Bend	 .	 	To	the	best	of	our	knowledge	the	site	 is	not	within	a	statewide	 land	use	planning	goal	
related	to	natural	disasters	and	hazards		Transportation	access	for	the	site	will	be	through	via	CET	route	4	
accessed	at	a	covered	stop	roughly	350	meters	from	the	site.		Through	CET/Public	Transit	residents	of	the	
Village	will	be	able	to	access	commercial	and	medical	services,	as	well	as	the	Veterans	Administration,	
the	Public	Library	and	other	key	service	providers.	 	Additionally,	County	Behavioral	Health	services	will	
also	be	within	the	Public	Safety	Campus.	


Both	 Bend	 Heroes	 Foundation	 and	 Central	 Oregon	 Veterans	 Outreach	 (“COVO”)	 are	 501(c)3	 public	
benefit	non-profits.	 	The	Village	will	be	operated	by	COVO,	which	has	10	years	of	experience	operating	
emergency	shelters,	 including	 two	years	of	 successful	operations	of	Veterans	Village	with	13	 residents	
transitioned	to	permanent	housing	in	its	first	18	months	of	operations.


In	addition	to	providing	shelters	containing	sleeping	and	restroom	facilities	 for	homeless	veterans,	 the	
Village	will	provide	showers,	storage,	laundry,	and	food	preparation	services	in	its	community	buildings.		
The	 grounds	 will	 be	 interconnected	 with	 walkways,	 outdoor	 meeting	 areas,	 and	 a	 garden/recreation	
area.	 	On-site	 case	management	within	 the	 community	 facilities	will	 include	 services	 for	 physical	 and	
behavior	health,	housing	placement,	financial	counseling,	job	placement,	and	vocational	education.




Central	Oregon	 
Veterans	Village

Expansion Proposal

4/10/23




Central Oregon Veterans Village
• Transitional	Shelter	Community	for	Homeless	Veterans


• 15	Cabins/Shelters	and	Community	Building

• Opened	11/11/21,	one	year	after	application	approval	under	HB4212


• Public-Private	Partnership	with	City	of	Bend,	Deschutes	County,	Bend	Heroes	Foundation	and	Central	Oregon	
Veterans	Outreach


• Objective:		To	End	Homelessness	for	Central	Oregon’s	Veterans

• Get	homeless	Veterans	back	on	their	feet	so	they	can	gain	permanent	housing	and	self	sufficiency


• Modeled	after	Clackamas	County’s	successful	operation

• 20	Homeless	Veterans	transitioned	to	Permanent	housing	over	2	years


• Acute	Need	for	a	solution	to	Veteran	Homelessness	in	Central	Oregon

• COVO	VBNL*	numbers	more	than	180	Individuals


	*Veterans	by	Name	List,	homeless	veterans	counted	by	COVO





Site Plan-Proposed

Proposed 
Expansion



Shelter Unit

• 150	Sq	FT	+/-

• Insulated

• Heated/Air	Conditioned

• Toilet


• Sink

• Table

• Closet

• Locking	Door




Project scope
•Add	7	Cabins	for	a	total	of	22	shelters

• Excavate,	Fill	and	Grade	Eastern	portion	of	property

• Expand	utilities

•Construct	7	12x12	Cabins,	same	design	as	original	15

•Minor	changes	to	improve	ease	of	construction

•Pave	Perimeter	Path

• Landscaping



Services

• Continue	existing	services,	expanded	to	7	additional	residents

• On	Site	Case	Management

• Job	placement

• Physical	Health

• Mental	Health	

• Substance	Abuse

• Benefits	coordination	(VA,	Social	Security,	etc.)



Project Budget
• Site	Preparation																																																																						$205,000


• Excavation/Fill/Grading																																												$100,000

• Utilities																																																																								$50,000

• Paving																																																																										$40,000

• Landscaping																																																																$15,000


• Cabin	Construction																																																																$245,000


• Community	Building	Modification																																						$50,000


• Total	Project																																																																												$500,000



Project Timeline

• Engineering																																																																											5/15/23

• Excavation/Utilities																																																														7/1/23

• Grading/Fill																																																																											8/1/23

• Cabin	Construction																																																														10/1/23

• Occupancy																																																																								11/11/23



Questions? 

centraloregonveteransvillage.org


bendheroes@gmail.com
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Central	Oregon	Veterans	Village		Expansion	Budget


Construction	Costs

Item Description Amount

Engineering/Architecture/Design In	Kind

Site	preparation 205,000

Grading $100,000—-

Utilities/Trenching $50,000—-

Parking $40,000—-

Landscaping $15,000—-

Shelters	(7)
Includes	structure,	insulation,	heater,	toilet,	sink,	bed,	
table,	chairs,	cabinets $245,000—-

Community	Center 	 	

	-	Building $50,000

Total	Capital	Costs 	 $500,000
	 	

Operating	Costs	(Annual) 	 	

Site	Manager 1	FTE	@	$50,000/year $50,000

Utilities Electricity,	Water,	Sewer $20,000

Food,	paper	products,	etc. $20,000

Insurance	&	Maintenance $10,000

Total	Operating	Costs 	 $100,000
	 	 	

Construction	Funds	Secured

Architectural	Services In	Kind

Civil	Engineering	Services In	Kind

Deschutes	County Cash $300,000

Private	Donors Cash $180,000	

Total	Funds	Secured 	 $480,000

Balance	needed	for	construction $20,000

Operational	Funding	Secured

-Deschutes	County $100,000	
per	year

Balance	needed	for	operations $0
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